

No. 1210309

In the Supreme Court of Alabama

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALABAMA STATE LEGISLATORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Madison County
(CV-2021-900878, Hon. Alison S. Austin presiding)

Bryan M. Taylor
BACHUS, BROM & TAYLOR LLC
3125 Blue Lake Dr., Ste. 101
Birmingham, Alabama 35243
(334) 595-9650
btaylor@bachusbrom.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. In Light Of Systemic Interference With Speech On College Campuses, The Legislature Drafted The CFSA To Prohibit Universities From Restricting Protected Speech On Campus.	5
II. The CFSA Does Not Allow The Speech Limitations Found In The University’s Policy Here.	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
APPENDIX A	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ex parte Lambert, 199 So.3d 761, 766 (Ala. 2015) 12

Statutes

Campus Free Speech Act, Ala. Code § 16-68-1, et seq. (“CFSA”)... *passim*

HB 20, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002 (“Censorship Prohibited”), Dec. 2, 2021..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Am. I..... 3, 6

Other Authorities

America Has a Free Speech Problem, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2022) 1, 5

Chris Bertman, *‘F*ck These Facists’: Activists Disrupt Republican Texas House Candidate’s Speech At University Of North Texas*, Daily Caller (Mar. 4, 2022). 2

Dan Froomkin, *The New York Times editorial board should retract and resign*, Press Watch, presswatchers.org (Mar. 18, 2022)..... 1

Daniel Victor, *YouTube suspends Rand Paul for a week over a video disputing the effectiveness of masks*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 11, 2021)... 6

Ilya Shapiro, *Mob Rule and Cancel Culture at Hastings Law School*, Wall Street Journal (Mar. 22, 2022) 2

Jonathan Turley, *CUNY Law Dean: Students Shutting Down Speech on Free Speech Was Free Speech*, jonathanturley.org (Apr. 17, 2018). 2

Katherine Q. Seelye, *Protestors Disrupt Speech by ‘Bell Curve’ Author at Vermont College*, NY Times (Mar. 3, 2017)..... 7

Madison Park & Kyung Lah, *Berkeley protests of Yiannopoulos caused \$100,000 in damage*, CNN.com (Feb. 2, 2017). 1

Report of the Committee on Freedom of Expression, Univ. of Chi. (July 2014)..... 8

Robby Soave, *‘Grow Up’: Yale Law School Students Interrupt Event, Demand Right To Talk Over Speakers*, reason.com (Mar. 16, 2022). 6

Robby Soave, *CUNY’s Law Dean Is Wrong About the Attempted Shutdown of Josh Blackman*, reason.com (Apr. 17, 2018)..... 7
